or, 

3. proposes co-location on an existing wireless telecommunications facility where 
the potential co-location of additional antennas has been previously endorsed by 
the Planning Board. 

Should the expansion increase the height in excess of one hundred ninety-five (195) 
feet, including all appurtenances, a variance shall be required from the Board of 
Appeals in addition to the CEO’s approval. 

Upon granting any permit for a wireless telecommunications facility, the CEO shall 
make written findings of facts stating that the proposed facility complies with all of the

[...]

A performance guarantee, or similar form of surety, approved by the Town Manager 
or a designee, to pay for the costs of removing the entire facility, if it is abandoned, 
and reclaiming the site to a pre-construction condition. The amount of this performance 
guarantee shall be in an amount equal to one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the 
projected total cost of removing the entire facility, and reclaiming the site to its pre-
construction condition. Should the operation of the facility cease in the future, and the 
facility is dismantled by the owner and/or operator, the performance guarantee shall be

[...]

Board shall also give strong consideration to the future co-location of municipal 
communications equipment, such as, but not limited to: antennas, receivers, 
transmitters, and related equipment. 

D. Maximum Height Restrictions. 
The proposed wireless telecommunications facility shall have a maximum height of one 
hundred ninety-five (195) feet, including the height of any antennas to be placed on the 
tower structure. 

E. Minimum Lot Size. 
The proposed wireless telecommunications facility shall be constructed on a lot 
sufficient in size to meet the required setbacks for the proposed tower structure, unless